# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4381128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JORGE H. JIMENEZ	01/24/2017
JAMES L. GREENE	01/24/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VERSO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62182820
Application Number:	62183451
Application Number:	15189786
PCT Number:	US2016038776

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)250-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9492506018

**Email:** evelyn\_sanchez@edwards.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY

Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPT

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8778US3-1OF2
NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L HAUSER	
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Hauser/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 04/24/2017	

**Total Attachments: 6** 

PATENT REEL: 042321 FRAME: 0034

504334441

source=1st-Executed Assignment-Jimenez-and-Greene to Verso#page1.tif
source=1st-Executed Assignment-Jimenez-and-Greene to Verso#page2.tif
source=1st-Executed Assignment-Jimenez-and-Greene to Verso#page3.tif
source=1st-Executed Assignment-Jimenez-and-Greene to Verso#page4.tif
source=1st-Executed Assignment-Jimenez-and-Greene to Verso#page5.tif
source=1st-Executed Assignment-Jimenez-and-Greene to Verso#page6.tif

Attorney	Docket	No.				
			Page	1	of 6	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, the below named inventor(s),

Jorge H. Jimenez and James L. Greene,

hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)" have made an invention(s), hereinafter referred to as the "Invention(s)," set forth in applications for patent, entitled: Actively Controllable Heart Valve Implant and Method of Controlling Same, which are:

- (1) [X] United States provisional application
  - (a) [ ] to be filed herewith; or
  - (b) [X] bearing Application No. 62/182,820, and filed on June 22, 2015;
- (2) [X] United States provisional application
  - (a) [ ] to be filed herewith; or
  - (b) [X] hearing Application No. 62/183,451, and filed on June 23, 2015;
- (3) [X] United States non-provisional application
  - (a) [ ] to be filed herewith; or
  - (b) [X] bearing Application No. 15/189,786, and filed on June 22, 2016; and
- (4) [X] international (PCT) application
  - (a) [ ] to be filed herewith; or
  - (b) [X] bearing Application No. PCT/US16/38776, and filed on June 22, 2016.

WHEREAS, VERSO TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County New Castle, Delaware, 19801 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring each Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in: the Inventions; the applications for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of any country on the Inventions; any application for patent of any country claiming priority to these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalities, for prior infringements of these patents applications; and any patent of any country that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by

Attorney	Docket	No.	
			Page 2 of 6

these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the applications for patent identified above:
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of any country on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
  - (d) any application(s) for patent of any country claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of any country claiming priority to the application for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(c);
- (g) any patent(s) of any country that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) – (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s); and
- (h) any and all know-how, trade secrets, inventions, data, processes, techniques, procedures, specifications, designs, systems, instruments, drawings, compositions, devices, manufacturing information, methods, formulas, algorithms, protocols and other data and information, whether or not patentable, directly related to the preceding paragraphs (a) (e).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign to Assignor in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and

Attorney	Docket	No.	
			Page 3 of 6

documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the patent authority to issue/grant said patents of their respective country to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

	Attorney Docket No.	
		Page 4 of 6
Date: 1/24/17	By: Jorge Hy Timenez	2
Witness Signature	Jun (and	
Print Witness Name	Gloria M. Pacheco	
Address <u> </u>	GAN PINKS DY. NW	man se kanggang kanglah sembahan pendahan pendahan dalam selah sebagai kendalan selah sebagai sebagai berbahan
	4,64 30327	, or or makes a considerable

			AROTHEY LIOCKELL	łO.	
			•	Page 5 of 6	
Date: 24 Junay	2316	By:	Jama	Mesia	****
V			James L. C	breene	
	Rich				
Witness Signature	7XAZZ	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			
Print Witness Name	SUSAN	La :	GKENB		a <b>p</b> ina pila a maja dia
Address /ŁSA	Books From	renj	Shersera	Gers	ga entro

	Attorney Docket No.
	Page 6 of 6
Date: 27.01-2017	By: Allen
	Print Name: 1/2/1/C
	Title at Assignce: CEO, Verso Teconology
Witness Signature	INC.
Print Witness Name	CVE-E
Address High Bank	ire BAP WR

**RECORDED: 04/24/2017**